
JUNE LAGMAY 
City Clerk 

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT 
Executive Officer 

When making inquiries relative to 
this matter, please refer to the 

Council File No. 

December 20, 2011 

To All Interested Parties: 

CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
CALIFORNIA 

ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA 
MAYOR 

City Attorney (w/blue sheet) 

Office of the 
CITY CLERK 

Council and Public Services 
Room 395, City Hall 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 
General Information • (213) 978·1133 

Fax: (213) 978-1040 

SHANNON HOPPES 
Council and Public Services 

Division 

www.cityclerk.lacity.org 

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. 11-2106 , 

at its meeting held December 16, 2011 

City Clerk 
io 

An Equal Employment Opportunity- Affirmative Action Employer 



MOTION 

The City's Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) is funded by a federal grant for foreclosure 
related activities performed by the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) to create significant changes 
in neighborhoods of greatest need. To date, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD) has awarded the City three NSP grants for a combined total of $142.7 million. NSP grant funds are 
utilized to provide: soft-second loans to eligible homebuyers to purchase homes; acquiring and rehabilitating 
foreclosed-upon single family homes and multifamily properties; and, redeveloping demolished or vacant 
properties. All funds are exclusively for foreclosures that are acquired in bulk and located only in the census 
tracts of greatest need as approved by HUD, also referred to as the City's NSP target areas. All NSP 
activities must benefit individuals at or below 120 percent of area median income. 

All grant requirements and performance measures are described in the NSP Action Plans that have 
been approved by the Mayor, Council and HUD (C.F. 07-2438-S8, 10-0799 & 11-0223). All grant program 
activities have been approved for its potential to contribute to safe and livable neighborhoods upon 
completion of rehabilitation or reconstruction. 

To ensure that NSP funds have immediate impact in communities, HUD requires for the City to 
expend all grant funds under a milestone schedule, including but not limited to: at least $50 million in NSP2 
Funds by February 11, 2012 as the next major milestone; and, at least $100 million in NSP2 funds by 
February 11, 2013. 

In February 2009, the Council adopted an action (CF 07-2438-S8) instructing the LAHD to execute 
an agreement with Restore Neighborhoods LA, Inc. (RNLA) as a grant sub-recipient to implement the City's 
NSP. Several NSP rehabilitation projects are managed by RNLA, which will concurrently be in construction 
until the end of the NSP grant. The rehabilitation needs of all NSP-funded properties will result in a high 
volume of grant-funded expenses and high demand for resources to complete NSP grant requirements. 

RNLA is a non-profit property holding company formed solely for the purpose of carrying out the 
City's NSP program. RNLA's only source of operating revenue is NSP grant funds. As such, LAHD's 
agreement with RNLA provides for an allocation of NSP grant funds for administrative and property-related 
costs. 

In order to effectively meet the NSP performance goals and expenditure milestone schedule, it is 
necessary to execute an amendment to the existing agreement with RNLA to ensure continued 
implementation of the City's NSP. 

I THEREFORE MOVE that the Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor, authorize the General 
Manager of the LAHD, or designee, to execute an amendment to the Professional Services and 
Rehabilitation Agreement with RNLA (Contract No. C-115683) to increase the contract amount by 
$26,616,624, from $82;846,312 to a new total contract amount not to exceed $109,462,936 to carry out the 
continued implementation of the City's NSP, subject to the review and approval of the City Attorney as to 
form. 

ADOPTED 
DEC 16 2011 

LOS ANGELES CllY COUNCIL 

FORTHWITH 


