
REPORT FROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date, July 7, 2014 GAO File No, 0270-00540-1 C32
Council File No,
Council District: Various

To: The Mayor
The Council

From: Miguel A. Santana, City Administrative Officer~

Reference: Transmittal from the HCID dated July 23,2013; Additional Information provided through
May, 2014

Subject: AUTHORIZATION FOR 12 GRANT FUNDED EXEMPT POSITIONS AND
REALLOCATION OF EXISTING POSITION AUTHORITY.

SUMMARY

The Housing and Community Investment Department (HCID) requests authority for 12 grant-funded
exempt positions for a term of two years with one possible one-year extension needed to continue
the acquisition, rehabilitation and sale of foreclosed and abandoned housing properties to meet
Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) grant requirements (C,F 11-21 06-S3), In 2012-13 NSP
funded 23 exempt positions, As HCID began to close out the grant in 2013-14, the number of exempt
NSP positions decreased to 14, After discussions with the Department and further analysis of the
current employment levels for NSP, this Office concurs with the request from HCID with a
modification to one requested Senior Clerk Typist (SCT) position, Funding for the positions will be
provided by NSP Program Income,

BACKGROUND

The General Manager of HCID (formerly the Los Angeles Housing Department) previously requested
authority to execute the Eighth Amendment to Contract No, C-115683 with Restore Neighborhoods
LA, Inc, (RNLA) to continue the acquisition, rehabilitation and sale of foreclosed and abandoned
housing properties to meet NSP grant requirements (C.F 11-2106-S3), The City's NSP is funded
through a series of grants from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development
(HUD) to address foreclosed and abandoned residential properties and prevent neighborhood
nuisances, The City's award consists of three NSP grants, called NSP1, NSP2, and NSP3, for a
combined total to date of $142,7 million, Council authorized the amendment in the amount of
$717,586 and the new term from March 1,2014 through February 28,2015, At that time the HCID
also requested authority for 12 exempt positions for a term of two years with possible one-year
extensions to support NSP program activities and ultimately facilitate the wind down of operations,
This Office recommended that the positions be addressed in a separate report, which is now before
you,



CAO File No.
0220-00540-1076

PAGE

2

The Department began the 2013-14 year with 14 NSP grant-funded exempt positions .. Two
Management Assistant positions have since been vacated, as one transferred to the Los Angeles
Department of Water and Power and one is no longer with the City. Ten positions of various
classifications were continued from the prior year. A SCT position that was not continued in 2013-14
is requested to be added back and a current Rehabilitation Construction Specialist (RCS II) is
requested to be reallocated to a Management Analyst II (MA II). A summary of the currently filled and
vacant positions, and those proposed to be continued for 2014-15 and 2015-16, is included in
Attachment I.

The HCID reports that since the initiation of the NSP, many of the program goals have been met and
the Program's tasks have evolved from intensive construction management to primarily
administrative activities related to Program receipts from the sale of rehabilitated housing properties.
Therefore, the HCID requests positions tailored toward clerical support and analysis for tracking and
monitoring the increasing amount of Program Income receipts expected and to assist with the wind
down of NSP activities.

The HCID requests the addition of an exempt SCT position to allow for this clerical support. The
position would be required to perform duties specific to NSP Program delivery and grant close-out on
a full-time basis. The Department performed an analysis of existing Clerical staff assigned to other
programs and determined that there is insufficient staffing to absorb the additional NSP-related work.
The HCID reports that the reassignment of clerical staff for the duration of this Program in the
Department would negatively impact the operations of other programs and negatively impact the
City's ability to continue providing housing program services with quality and efficiency. The
reallocation of one current RCS II to a MA II will allow HCID to provide analysis on the expected
Grant Close-out Agreement with HUD, which should occur sometime during FY 2015-16.

An analysis of current HCID staffing levels has shown that HCID is carrying 14 vacant regular
authority SCT positions. By allowing the HCID to fill one of these vacancies to perform expected
program close-out activities, the HCID will not exceed existing employment levels with a new exempt
position authority. This will also mitigate any impact on existing staff and provide HCID with flexibility
to fill the position as the program winds down.

Below is a summary of the HCID's requested positions for 2013-14 and 2014-15 including the
Management Analyst II which would replace the Rehabilitation Construction Specialist II:

Number Class Code Classification Title
1 9171-1 Senior Manaoernent Analvst I
2 9184-2 Management Analyst II
1 1571 Finance Development Officer
5 1539 Manaoement Assistant
2 1513-2 Accountant II
1 1368 Senior Clerk Typist

12 TOTAL

This Office recommends using an existing regular vacant authority to fill the requested exempt SCT
position to manage the expected Program Income receipts from the sale of rehabilitated properties as
well as reallocating one current RCS II to a MA II. The HCID should submit a resolution authority



CAO File No.
0220-00540-1076

PAGE

3

request to the Civil Service Commission as to the Civil Service classification and exemption of the
positions in accordance with Charter Section 1001 (d) (4), based on the temporary grant funded
nature of the program. Charter Section 1001 (d) (4) of the Los Angeles Charter and Administrative
Code exempts any grant-funded positions approved by Council upon the request of the head of a
department or office, subject to the order of the Board of Civil Service Commissioners. The HCID
anticipates that these exempt positions will be employed for a term of up to two years, which may be
extended for one additional year for a maximum exemption period of three years, conditioned on
available funding.

The HCID reports that the funding sources for all NSP salaries and related costs will be provided
from a combination of NSP1 Fund 50T, NSP2 Fund 52J and NSP3 Fund 53T (See Attachment II).
The NSP funds may be used for activities that include, but are not limited to: establishing financing
mechanisms for purchase and redevelopment of foreclosed homes and residential properties;
purchasing and rehabilitating homes and residential properties abandoned or foreclosed; establishing
land banks for foreclosed homes; demolishing blighted structures; and redeveloping demolished or
vacant properties. In addition, grant activities must meet a national Community Development Block
Grant national objective. The Program Income funds must be utilized in the same way that NSP
grant funds are spent. The HCID reports that the 100 percent expenditure goals were met for NSP1
and NSP2 in February, 2013, and NSP3 in February, 2014. Below is an accounting of current NSP
funds and Program Income as of February 7,2014:

Original Grant Program Income Program Balance of Program
Amount Amount Income Income
Expended Disbursed

NSP 1 $32,860,870 $6,346,211.33 $6,325,660.28 $20,551.05
NSP.2 100,000,000 18,849,769.36 16,701,147.32 2,148,622.04
NSP 3 9,875,577 3,314,317.45 2,291,547.46 1,022,769.99
Total: $142,736,447 $28,510,298.14 $25,318,355.06 $3,191,943.08

After the grant program and funding ends, the NSP exempt positions will not be continued. The HCID
anticipates entering into a Grant Close-out Agreement when all of their multifamily projects are
occupied with tenants, which will likely happen in FY 2015-16. As the number of projects will
decrease from year to year, HCID anticipates there will be a reduction of two to three positions each
fiscal year until all three grants are closed out. Although the NSP 100 percent expenditure deadlines
for all three grants have been met, the City's NSP funds generated from Program Income will
continue to be invested into affordable housing projects through the Affordable Housing Trust Fund
(AHTF). The amount of NSP Program Income funds available for future AHTF projects is determined
from the sale of single family homes by NSP grant sub-recipient, RNLA. There are approximately 30
homes that have not yet been sold. Construction and then sale of these homes will be completed in
2014-15. The HCID may use NSP Program Income in place of HOME Investment Partnerships funds
(HOME) to implement the managed pipeline for AHTF projects.

We estimate that the NSP positions will perform grant-related work into 2015-16 in conjunction with
the AHTF pipeline, subject to the availability of funds. The NSP exempt positions will not be
continued if there is a shortage of funds to support salaries and related costs during the exempt
position authorization period.



CAO File No.
0220-00540-1076

PAGE

4

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Council, subject to the Mayor:

1. Authorize resolution employment authority in the Housing Community and Investment
Department (HCID) for 11 exempt positions listed below for the Neighborhood Stabilization
Program Grant (NSP) from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2015 to perform the duties as
described in the attachments to the HCID transmittal dated July 23,2013, with one additional
one year extension, subject to review of the Civil Service Commission as to Civil Service
Classification and exemption in accordance with Charter Section 1001 (d) (4), based on the
temporary grant-funded nature of the program and available funding from NSP Grant-related
Program Income:

Number Class Code Classification Title
1 9171-1 Senior Manaaement Analvst I
2 9184-2 Manaqement Analvst II
1 1571 Finance Development Officer
5 1539 Manaaement Assistant
2 1513-2 Accountant /I
11 TOTAL

2. Authorize the General Manager of the Housing and Community Investment Department
(HelD), or designee, to:

a. Fill an existing Senior Clerk Typist vacancy for the purposes of assisting in NSP related
Grant close-out activities in order to manage the expected Program Income receipts
from the sale of rehabilitated properties, subject to available funding from NSP Grant
related Program Income, subject to the approval of the Managed Hiring Committee;
and

b. Report back on NSP Grant close-out activities and a detailed accounting of single- and
multi-family units currently occupied, as well as projects going forward.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

There is no impact to the General Fund. All costs associated with salaries and grant-related activities
will be paid from a combination of Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) Grant funds and
associated Program Income from the sale of houses that have been rehabilitated through the NSP.
Therefore, the recommendations in this report comply with the City's Financial Policies.

MAS:MG:02140117c

Attachment I: Summary of current and proposed NSP Exempt Position Authorities
Attachment II: NSP Exempt Positions projected Salaries



N N N

~
r:l ~:N~

il
: ~



~ :;;~

'" :£:::;

'" MM
00

M • M

~
~~~*

$ ~.
m ~~
:!i • M

MM~ ~0

~cl2lG~·00
B ~::s::se ~ 0 0

~~~~
8~l£]

, <I> '" '"e;~;;.~
z

*-**-*;!Oft.::'3;(::(:000

******:?~;f0 <:>

***tC**oooggg
MMM

~ ~MOO~
0 ::}:;}
~ ~lA

~~m~,,**~0 00• • •
~
,*-*~~:Q,,"0 000

00~

5s
E iZ u: iZ:

"
B B B
C C C

~
0 0 0
U U U

~
OC

~ M M m
M M

0 %~g:;;
~ MN

r::-j:::: "'0 ~~~~ ~~~~ s ~,x x x x



201~HAY33 AMII: 60
i,1

L;~s Ar;,gG.I!~s
H(,U SIN.G+COMMlJNITY

·lln·~'e·stment·'D,e'part/T.ent

1~p,d,',Wf~~7t,h~Ji~'¢I.'lJ:>s~~'n'g,el,e~,};'f\9;Oql}
leJ. 2:13;B,OB;aOSB [ ton rref;dl66:5~7.73,68I' ", -.' - , ..
held I~Jadly;[lr9:_,_",~ '. ,_,.~

::liC'Ga.rcettJ, Mf.ijl6r
IV!0rI;.:,deS'l1:. ~v'lar\\;lr:i, GF!I"Ip.fal Manc.gBr

'lO!

FRoM:

MAD~LEINE RACKLEy;l.R. AIJM1NjsT~ATI\lE ANAlYSTII, OFFICE Of THe CITY APt-/iINlSfRATIVE OffiCeR

t>9UGsi#O(;~R; PIREc;Tq~,A~sE! Mf;NA.~EMefn'

tlr.j"'I-!lNAN~,M"'!i"'~eMENIANAL\iS'lII,N~P

JULY23,~Ol~

NEIGHBOR.HOOP ~TI\BILIZATIONf~OGJU~.!Ii STI\fFING-I\DDITlqNAlINfORMATION

DATE:

REGARDING;

I
I .' .

Fiscal Year 2013-2014

l.ri••g~P~2qjg,XH~~.~¥ti(r,i'l).?R§Yh9!1 Fytl]qri?i>.tl*f WMkf\lnq(;(j'<:,~(;m.ptr<:,s914\iQP'PQsilipn authqiities 9f vanQ\.lS
9!.~§~itit;~li9ns \9911~ri'l!~lh.'3 9itY'~N.eigh/lqrl'l99q ~l<l.pili;'>:F.tiq!)pr091"l'm it'll3P),l3ipye tlwttirne, fow positions
w~.r~~ot~ontipye9,yqn~is\iD99f .oni" Proji"Gtjl,s§istaqt, .two, .geniD,\ Ol"r!;. Typists, aQ(lone. F<ehapilitFti.qo
c{jIj~\N(,~9Ij~p~<?i<lH~tlll, ThiS re;;ul~g h·gtgt",i. Of2~f'l$pgr"n@Jf1dedlixempt r~sol4tion position' authorlties
foti.~isbal Y~ar(j='Y)'20 1:2"49'

.1. '" .
For jFY2913"t4, f-iClbpropoSEjs a recJ\.lC!iori.in th¢{09mb~r of$x~i'I'l~t rli$Ollljjonp9Si~klQalltr9riti§~ bypin""frol)"\
23f914P()7ifi~r) ~Y\h9rili~~'TIi",14POi;itiori.sprop()9!?cl.tPPIl.q!mtih4ed in. F~ 2Q13~14..c;onsi'it9f: 10 pos~ign90f
v~ribus c)1i~$iTrd?tioiis99I1ti~ue,<;lfrorn the prior year .as.9(;scrib~q JI1Atlap!1rnentA; !v,io III1Ein"gel)"\e~tAs~i$t"nt
positions for~j:}e~!i:'clof thi~ernoryfl)~ (from. JqIY'1 'f913' t()SePt~l1!i?e( 3{)".~q1.9)t<>"IIPW. fOr trEinsition oflpes",
staff to. other PCisiti?nSVyi!i1inthe City;()n~preY!Qusly authc:)i'iz~dSe,~i()rCIe,rlJ TYPil;;tp()siti()h ttl,,! was. nqt
colliirilled in FY 2012-!13; knp.! o,1')\lM{l9~Qei'l'l\lntAr~ly;st 1.1.PDfi!i0?~?ri\lerl:'i'clfr?i11~~(;h"l:>ilit"'lionC:Oris\ruyti9rl
Sp~i:ialisllJ. HGID.propo"e$tiier~~e,w~loftHe,ye,l]i9r()l!?r~Jxpi1!tp?Siti9ryl().allQw f9~ ~ecessaryi;leric~.lsUppo[!
for !raCkirl~;anlImoi1itDr;ng lhein?reasin!l. numO$f.9f prt>~i.~iiJ.!pb9.iiJeTedeiflt~.$inSe \hi'l in,ti,,1 NSP<:,)(pepdi!uJe
~b~'s have' beenfiiet,maI1~ofthe NSP.tasks have ev?lve,dfrpi11 int~n~lvsconstr~(jtionin(ji1ageinept
re!lR6~sib[lities to,admiiii!ltratilJe act,iVities, As such, HClD .alsdprOl'osei:; the cDhv~rsioll 6ftHe~eh"bi}it!ltiorl
GO~st~ti6tiori.Specialist·11 to a.Maria~ementAnalyst '11to. allqw fqr aqci!tiohal' !lt1!~iD~..tot tIl,,' preparatioQ.of.NSP
graf)!clos;e"outabtiVitiesthat will requiremor'eall~lysisand r\lpOrtin\lassiSnl)"\ent8. The heed for c:c>n,;;trW?tion
ma'tlagernentstaffto' be. assigned to NSP ha~ beeh reduced because.ofthe decre"sirig number of slngle.tamily

,I"c--·" ',',' .. '., '.', .,'_,' ""'. ',., ' '_... '" __ ...... "",'"," ,,', .. ,,' ,""" " .. " .. " ' ... :'," __ '_" "',' __' _':" ',.', ;' -,. ,,'
andlmulti:faihily. rehabilitation projects that have beenlh construction Sin?e' theinceptloh of the program. There
"tElburrentl.¥ 1.3 reha~ilit<3tionor newbonstrubtioriprojectses!imated to comhle,nceconstrucliorf byMarch2014.
Siride th",. iriceptlOriof the; pto~ram,NSP' Cohstructionmanagemehtstaffhavebeen involvedihand provided
t9&{prehehsIVeoVersightof the tUIi. rehabilitatioh of 249 NSPcfunded ccnstruction projects. The table below
prQVidE'isa-list of.the' 14prOpDseq positions to.be continued hi FY 2013"14;

; I':·

Nt>l'6f.P6siti6ns ClassCoda Classification -rifle status for.FYZOl:J-14
1 !)1~¥2 tVianagEjrpl'ntAnalysi II....
1 1!?71 Fi~a.hceDevelopment Officer
1 i)g1:'1 $rM.~ nagem!?htp,nalyst I.
i? 1?99 Ma9agernentAssistal1!
2 1151$"2 A9?"ut1j<!nill
2 1!?:J9 MaOEigernen(ASsii;t;jht
1 t3$8 Sr CIEiikJ'ypis!
1 9184.:2 Management AnalY$t II

(transiti9r to other positlons Within the City)
(rE'in",\\i1lI)
(converted from RGS II)

14 TOTAL

An Edual Opportunity J Affirmative Action Emplcver

DUO'



HOUSING DEPARTMENT

Purpose: To continue resolution authority for ten positions approved by Council in 2009-10 (C.F. 08-
1514-S1) for the administration of the Lead Hazard Remediation Program.

ADD
No.

1

2
3
2
1
1

10

Resolution Authority
Code Class Title--~-------------------

Authority
From To

1358
1542
1569-1
1569-2
8502-1
8502-2

Clerk Typist
Project Assistant
Rehabilitation Construction Specialist I
Rehabilitation Construction Specialist II
Rehabilitation Project Coordinator I~ ,.,'

Rehabilitatiop Project Coordinator II

7/1/2012

7/1/2012

7/1/2012

7/1/2012

7/1/2012

7/1/2012

6/30/2013

6/30/2013

6/30/2013

6/30/2013

6/30/2013

6/30/2013

Purpose: To continue resolution authority for 23 positions approved by Council in 2008-09 (C.F. 07-
2438-S8) and 2010-11 (C. F.10-0685 and 10-0799) to provide support for the Neighborhood
Stabilization Program.

ADD Resolution Authority Authority
No. Code Class Title From To

1 1223-2 Accounting Clerk II 7/1/2012 6/30/2013
4 1513-2 Accountant II 7/1/2012 6/30/2013

1 1523-1 Senior Accountant I 7/1/2012 6/30/2013

7 1539 Management Assistant 7/112012 6/30/2013

3 1569-1 Rehabilitation Construction Specialist I 7/1/2012 6/30/2013
2 1569-2 Rehabilitation Construction Specialist II 7/1/2012 6/30/2013
1 1571-1 Financial Development Officer I 7/1/2012 6/30/2013
1 8500 Community Housing Program Manager 7/1/2012 6/30/2013
1 9171-1 Senior Management Analyst I 7/1/2012 6/30/2013
1 9184-1 Management Analyst I 7/1/2012 6/30/2013

1 9184-2 Manag.ement Analyst" I 7/1/2012 6/30/2013
23

C - 8



NSP Staffi~-Additional information
July 2, 2013
Page 2

The NSP Senior Management Analyst I will supervise one Management Analyst II, two Management Assistants
and one Sr. Clerk Typist. The Management Analyst II will supervise two Management Assistants, whereby one
Management Assistant will be transitioned to another City department within three months. .
A second Management Analyst II will report to the Strategic Policy and Planning Unit. Two Accountant 11positions
will report to the Accounting Division. The Finance Development Officer I will report to the Finance &
Development Division. The fourth Management Assistant will report to the Occupancy Monitoring Unit within the
Asset Management Division. Finally, the fifth Management Assistant will report to the Compliance Unit within the
Finance & Development Division, and will be transitioned to another City department within three months. The
total salary costs for the 14 positions are estimated at $837,884 and related costs are estimated at $550,787, for
a combined total of $1,388,671 required to fund the positions. The HCID transmittal dated May 6, 2013 included
$1,154,165 in fund transfers to the General Fund for the continuation of 12 NSP positions. The remaining amount
of funding need for FY 2013-14 will be reevaluated and if necessary, be requested under a subsequent cover.

Fiscal Years 2014-15 through 2015-16

To date, $155.15 million has been expended for NSP eligible grant program activities such as the acquisition and
rehabilitation of foreclosed residential properties, consisting of $136.7 million in funds from the three funding
rounds and $18.45 million in NSP program income received to date. The total amount in expenditures has
allowed for Housing and Community Investment Department (HCID) to successfully meet the 100% expenditure
milestones for the NSP1 and NSP2 grants in February 2013. HCID staff plans for NSP-acquired projects to
continue to commence construction to meet the NSP3 100% expenditure deadline in March 2014. In addition,
HCID also anticipates the production of additional affordable housing units beyond the 100% expenditure
milestones for all three grants to be funded by NSP Program Income.

There will be a gradual decline in the number of grant-funded exempt positions over the next few years as HCID
completes the NSP activities through the generation of program income and closes out the NSP1, NSP2 and
NSP3 grants. It is difficult to forecast the timeframe when each grant will be closed out with HUD at this time as
program income continues to be generated and the program income will be used to develop additional affordable
housing rental projects. It is antiCipated that there will be a reduction of two to three positions each fiscal year
until all three grants are closed out.

Attachment A - NSP Exempt Positions
Attachment B - FY 2013-14 NSP Salary and Related Costs
Attachment C - Organization Chart
Attachment D - Position Descriptions


